### 900671340 01/21/2022

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM703821

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900642615
SEQUENCE:	1

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Trek Bicycle Corporation		08/30/2021	Corporation: WISCONSIN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ray's Bike Park, LLC	
Street Address:	4001 Bradley Road	
City:	Westlake	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44145	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4690510	RAY'S MTB
Registration Number:	4690509	RAY'S MTB INDOOR PARK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: lisa smith@trekbikes.com

Correspondent Name: Ricci Petro Ray's Bike Park, LLC

Address Line 1: 4001 Bradley Road
Address Line 4: Westlake, OHIO 44145

NAME OF SUBMITTER:
Lisa Smith

SIGNATURE:
/Is/
DATE SIGNED:
01/21/2022

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Ray's MTB Assignment#page1.tif source=Ray's MTB Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK 900671340 REEL: 007632 FRAME: 0566

## assignment of trademark

This Assignment of Trademark is made by and between Trek Bicycle Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation having its principal place of business at 801 West Madison, Waterloo, Wisconsin 53594 ("Trek") and Ray's Bike Park, LLC, an Ohio limited liability corporation with a principal place of business at 9801 Walford Ave., Cleveland, Ohio 44102 ("Ray's").

WHEREAS, Trek ("Assignor") has adopted, owns and is using in its business for the United States the following marks.

1. RAY'S MTB bearing U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4,690,510

and

2. RAY'S MTB INDOOR PARK and Design bearing U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4,690,509.



(Collectively referred to as "the RAY'S Marks.")

WHEREAS, Ray's ("Assignee") is desirous of using the Ray's Marks and acquiring the entire right, title and interest thereto, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby for the United States.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants of the parties, Trek and Ray's agree as follows.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007632 FRAME: 0567

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers unto Assignee for the United States all right, title and interest in, to and under the RAY'S Marks together with (1) all associated common law and statutory rights, (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and (c) all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including without limitation, the right to sue and recover for any past or continuing infringement of the RAY'S Marks, as well as the right to seek any and all remedies available at law or in equity.
- 2. All said right, title and interest shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment of Trademark had not been made.
- 3. Assignor and Assignee both agree to execute any additional documents needed in order to record this assignment for the United States.

TREK BICYCLE CORPORATION	RAY'S BIKE PARK, LLC.
Assignor	Assignee
Ву:	By: KUCYY LUCK
Name: Chad Brown CFO	Name: RICCI R PETRO
	Title: PARTNER
Date:	Date: <u>SEPT /</u> , 2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007632 FRAME: 0568

RECORDED: 01/21/2022